

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY ,THE FIRST DAY OF AUGUST

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE DR V R K KRUPA SAGAR

IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

CRLRC NO: 1205 OF 2023

Between:

1. Thamatham Narendra Bhupal Reddy, S/o T. Murali Krsihna Reddy, Hindu, Male, aged about 19 years. Students, R/o Kondapeta @ Bayanapalli Village, Chennur Mandel, Kadapa District.
2. Thamatham Kumar Indra Karan Reddy, S/o S/o T. Murali Krsihna Reddy Hindu, Male, aged about 18 years. Students, R/o Kondapeta @ Bayanapalli Village, Chennur Mandel, Kadapa District.

...Petitioners/Accused Nos. 3 & 4

(Petitioner in CRLRC 1205 OF 2023

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of A.P., rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravathi.
2. Undela Penchal Reddy, S/o Late Hazarath Reddy, Hindu, Male aged about 54 years, R/o Kodapeta Village, Chennur Mandle, Kadapa District.

...Respondent(s)

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of

the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all the proceedings of the Order Dt.27.02.2023 passed in CrI.M.P.No.2592 of 2022 in Cr.No.123 of 2021 numbered C.C.No.458 of 2023 passed by the Special Judicial Magistrate of I Class For Prohibition and Excise Offences, Kadapa taking cognizance against the petitioner herein as Accused No.3 and Accused No.4 in Cr.No.123 of 2021 numbered as C.C.No.458 of 2023 of Chennur P.S., of the offences under Section 324 r/w 34 of IPC, Pending disposal of CRLRC No. 1205 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the 27.12.2023 , 28.02.2024, 19.03.2024 & 02.04.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. MURALI LINCOLN , Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

ORDER

"There is on record a memo dated 06.05.2022 indicating postal acknowledgment that the notice was sent to R2.

Despite service of notice, none entered appearance.

Learned counsel for revision petitioner(s) is ready. However, as the learned APP seeks time, list after three weeks.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended."

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-U.SRI DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Ch
SECTION OFFICER

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Special Judicial Magistrate of I Class For Prohibition and Excise Offences, Kadapa
2. The Station House officer, Chennur P.S.,
3. One CC to SRI. MURALI LINCOLN Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P.[OUT]
5. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DR VRKS,J

DATED:01/08/2024

LIST AFTER THREE WEEKS

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2023

IN

CRLRC.No.1205 of 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

